
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

r-award3-Microsoft Enterprise Volume-Dell-state contract 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AWARD TO A 
STATE CONTRACT VENDOR, DELL, ROUND ROCK, TX, FOR 
ANNUAL RENEWAL OF THE MICROSOFT ENTERPRISE 
VOLUME LICENSING. 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-

7.29(c), may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under 

the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program for any State contracts entered into on 

behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury; 

and  

WHEREAS, the Information Systems Director has recommended that a contract be 

issued to a State Contract Vendor with regard to the Microsoft Enterprise Volume Licensing 

(year 3 of the 3 year agreement), through this resolution and properly executed contracts, which 

shall be subject to all the conditions applicable to the current State contracts; 

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that a contract be awarded to Dell, Round Rock, 

TX, (M0003 89850) based upon the proposal received, in an amount not to exceed $221,344.37 

for the period beginning April 1, 2021 through March 31, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said contract to be awarded herein have been 

certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certified that this meets the statute and regulations 

governing the award of said contracts; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

VINELAND, as follows: 

1. THAT this contract for the Microsoft Enterprise Volume Licensing, is awarded
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), under the State of New
Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program.

2. THAT the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized to issue a contract
to Dell, Round Rock, TX, based upon the proposal received, for Annual Renewal of
the Microsoft Enterprise Volume Licensing, in an amount not to exceed
$221,344.37.

Adopted: 

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk 

175






